NetSure™
710 Ordering Guide
+24V DC Power System
581127000 (125 A to 2,000 A)
Vertiv  |  Netsure™ 710 Ordering Guide (RA12/19) 2
NetSure™ 710 Ordering Guide
Table of Contents
Step 1. Choose Common Equipment, Main Ba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3

NetSure™ 710 Power System with 4-row
Distribution Cabinet and Battery Trays
4Vertiv  |  Netsure™ 710 Ordering Guide (RA12/19)
NetSure™ 710 Ordering Guide
n/a 543162 Relay rack, 84.000" H x 24.375" W x 15" D 45 RU Welded
n/a 541340 Relay rack, 84.000" H x 25.800" W x 18" D 45 RU Seismic Zone-4
n/a 547862 Relay rack, 85.750" H x 24.375" W x 15" D 46 RU Welded
n/a 543163 Relay rack, 90.000" H x 24.375" W x 15" D 48 RU Welded
n/a 543164 Relay rack, 96.000" H x 24.375" W x 15" D 51 RU Welded
Step 2a. Optional - Choose Battery-Top Mounting Kit
Select one, quantity of one, if desired.
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
n/a
509819
Kit, battery mount transition plates for
GNB 3-100G19, 3-100G27, 3-100G33
Consists of two transition plates with three hole
patterns and hardware (3/8") to mount the
plates to the relay racks ranging from 25.656" H
to 71.156" H. Customer must supply hardware to
mount the transition plates to the battery.
n/a 514596 Kit, battery mount transition plates for
GNB 6-90G09
n/a 514880 Kit, battery mount transition plates for
GNB 3-100G21, 3-100G25, 3-100G31
Step 3. Choose Controller
Select one, quantity of one.
List
Number

programmable binary inputs and (2)
temperature inputs.
5Vertiv  |  Netsure™ 710 Ordering Guide (RA12/19)
Step 4. Optional - Choose Controller Interfaces
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
n/a 548120
EIB, extended
interface board
For use in List 1 (main bay) only. Maximum quantity of one.
Provides (5) relay outputs, (2) temperature inputs, (8) battery
midpoint monitoring inputs and (3) shunt inputs. Mounts internal
to power system.
n/a 548078
SMDU+, 25-input
shunt module
Provides (25) shunt inputs. Maximum quantity of one per bay.
For use with GJ/218 Breakers with shunts or TPH or TPL-B fuse
panels with shunts. Mounts internal to power system.
n/a 547490
SMTEMP, 8-input
temperature mod-
ule
Provides (8) temperature inputs. Maximum quantity of eight per
system. Mounts external to power system.
n/a 556155
Temperature probe,
3.3 meters long
 (0.3 m sensor and
3.0 m extension)
Provides temperature monitoring and alarming for battery or
ambient. Battery-assigned probes provide temperature
compensation and battery thermal runaway management.
n/a 552992
Temperature probe,
10.3 meters long
(0.3 m sensor and
10 m extension)
Provides temperature monitoring and alarming for battery or
ambient. Battery-assigned probes provide temperature
compensation and battery thermal runaway management.
n/a 04119122
Extension, 10 m
temperature probe
Provides 10 meter extension for temperature probe.
Step 5. Choose Rectifier Shelf by Quantity and Type
Select one List 30 and one rectifier shelf type.
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Rack
Space Notes Pictorial
30 58112700030
Interface components for
rectifier shelf
n/a Order one.
n/a 58870520101 Rectifier shelf, eight positions 2 RU
Order one as required.  Each position accepts
one 3000 watt rectifier or 1500 watt converter
(if equipped with List 60).
n/a 58870520201
Rectifier shelf,
sixteen positions
4 RU
Order one as required.  Each position accepts
one 3000 watt rectifier or 1500 watt converter
(if equipped with List 60).
n/a 58870520301
Rectifier shelf,
twenty-four positions
6 RU

Individual cutouts can be removed for wiring
as required for specific installation.
8Vertiv  |  Netsure™ 710 Ordering Guide (RA12/19)
NetSure™ 710 Ordering Guide
Step 10. Choose Distribution Panels
Select one per row. Rows may be left vacant for future expansion. Note restrictions. Select List LL LVLD for each panel as desired.
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty.
List LL
- LVLD
(Y/N)
Notes Pictorial
List AA 581127000AA
Dist panel, 24-position bullet w/ return
bar
Mounts in any row
List AB 581127000AB
Dist panel, 24-position bullet w/o return
bar
Mounts in any row
List AC 581127000AC
Dist panel, 4-position GJ/218 CB
w/ return bar
Mounts in any row
List AD 581127000AD
Dist panel, 4-position GJ/218 CB
w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List AE 581127000AE
Dist panel, 2-position TPH fuse
w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List AF 581127000AF
Dist panel, 2-position TPH fuse
w/ shunts w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List AG 581127000AG
Dist panel, 4-position TPH fuse
w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List AH 581127000AH
Dist panel, 4-position TPH fuse
w/ shunts w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List AJ 581127000AJ
Dist panel, 4-position TPL-B fuse
w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List AK 581127000AK
Dist panel, 4-position TPL-B fuse
w/ shunts w/o return bar
Mounts in any row
List DA 581127000DA
Dist panel, (17) +24 V and (4) -48 V bullet
positions w/ return bar
Maximum of two starting in bottom row
List DB 581127000DB
Dist panel, (13) +24 V and (8) -48 V bullet
positions w/ return bar
Maximum of two starting in bottom row
List DC 581127000DC
Dist panel, (9) +24 V and (12) -48 V bullet
positions w/ return bar
Maximum of two starting in bottom row
List DD 581127000DD
Dist panel, (5) +24 V and (16) -48 V bullet
positions w/ return bar
Maximum of two starting in bottom row
List BA 581127000BA
Battery disconnect panel, 24-position
bullet w/ return bar
n/a

For use with Lists 22, 23 and 24 only.
Mounts in top row only.
9Vertiv  |  Netsure™ 710 Ordering Guide (RA12/19)
Step 10. (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. List LL
- LVLD (Y/N) Notes Pictorial
List BE 581127000BE
Battery disconnect panel, 2-position
TPH fuse w/o return bar
n/a
For use with Lists 22, 23
and 24 only.
Mounts in top row only.
List BF 581127000BF
Battery disconnect panel, 2-position
TPH fuse w/ shunts w/o return bar
n/a
For use with Lists 22, 23
and 24 only.
Mounts in top row only.
List BG 581127000BG
Battery disconnect panel, 4-position
TPH fuse w/o return bar
n/a
For use with Lists 22, 23
and 24 only.
Mounts in top row only.
List BH 581127000BH
Battery disconnect panel, 4-position
TPH fuse w/ shunts w/o return bar
n/a
For use with Lists 22, 23
and 24 only.
Mounts in top row only.
List GA 581127000GA Return bar, 24 lug landing positions n/a Mounts in any row.
Step 11. Choose Distribution Devices for Mounting In Selected Distribution Panels
Step 11a. Choose Bullet-Type Circuit Breakers and Adapter Kits
List
Number